
   
 

   
 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
410 West Georgia Street 
Suite 2000 
Vancouver BC  V6Z 0S7 
Canada 
 
Tel: 604-235-4197 
Fax: 604-602-1583 
www.deloitte.ca 
 

 

 
 
 
August 24, 2022 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
RE: Medipure Holdings Inc. 
 Medipure Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
 
Take notice that on August 19, 2022, Medipure Holdings Inc. and Medipure Pharmaceuticals Inc.,  
(collectively, the "Petitioners" or “Medipure”) sought and obtained protection pursuant under the 
Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA") before the Supreme Court of British Columbia 
(the "Court"). 
 
Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte”) has been appointed as monitor in the Petitioners’ CCAA 
proceedings (the "Monitor") pursuant to the Initial Order of the Court dated August 19, 2022 (the 
“Initial Order”). These proceedings (the “CCAA Proceedings”) are a continuation of the 
proceedings (the “BIA Proceedings”) which commenced on May 11, 2022, pursuant to Part III, 
Division I of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the “BIA”) under 
which Deloitte was appointed as the proposal Trustee of the Companies (the “Proposal Trustee”). 
The Initial Order discharges Deloitte as the Proposal Trustee of the Companies under the BIA 
Proceedings.  
 
The Initial Order provided, among other things, for an initial stay of proceedings until August 22, 
2022 (the "Initial Stay"). On August 22, 2022 the Court approved an amended and restated initial 
order (the “ARIO”) which, among other things, appointed a chief restructuring officer and extended 
the Initial Stay to August 24, 2022. The Court may provide further extensions from time to time.  
 
During a stay of proceedings, all parties are prohibited from commencing or continuing legal or 
enforcement actions against the Petitioners and all rights and remedies of any party against or in 
respect of the Petitioners or its assets are stayed and suspended except with the written consent of 
the Petitioners and the Monitor or leave of the Court. 
 
Included in this package is a list of creditors with claims exceeding $1,000 and was prepared based 
on information available from the Petitioners’ books and records as of August 24, 2022. Creditors are 
not required to file a proof of claim form at this time. 
 
Copies of the Initial Order and the ARIO along with other information have been posted on the 
Monitor’s website at: https://www.insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/Pages/Medipure (the “Monitor’s 
Website”). The Monitor will post additional documents, including its reports to the Court on the 
Monitor’s Website as they become available, and interested parties are encouraged to refer to the 
Monitor’s Website frequently for updates on the status of the CCAA Proceedings.  
 
Yours truly, 
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
In its capacity as Court-appointed  
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act Monitor of 
Medipure Holdings Inc. and Medipure Pharmaceuticals Inc.  
and not in its personal capacity. 

 
Jeff Keeble, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CBV 
Senior Vice President 
Enclosures     

https://www.insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/Pages/Medipure


Creditor Name Street Address Country

Original 

Amount($) Currency

Converted 

Amount (CA$)

ADP ADP Canada Co. PO Box 57364,STN A. Toronto ON M5W 5M5 Canada 8.23 CAD 8.23 
Annie Tam Unknown Canada 9,316.35          CAD 9,316.35 
Avaya - Cloud Office Ring Central Canada Inc. 21-5480 Canotek Road, Ottawa, ON Canada 1,676.60          CAD 1,676.60 
Bao Li Unknown Canada 9,316.74          CAD 9,316.74 
Bao Li - Expenses Unknown Canada 711.20 CAD 711.20 
BC Hydro BC Hydro P.O. Box 9501 STN Terminal Vancouver, B.C. V6B Canada 1,840.51          CAD 1,840.51 
BCIT - British Columbia Institute Finance Department. 3700, Willingdon Avenue. Burnaby, BC Canada 143.92 CAD 143.92 
Biotage 10430 Harris Oaks Blvd, Suite C, Charlotte, NC, 28269 USA Canada 8,379.55          USD 10,885.87 
Boris Weiss 2348 Orchard Lane, West Vancouver, BC V7V 4X6 Canada 21,249.05        CAD 21,249.05 
Boris Weiss 2348 Orchard Lane, West Vancouver, BC, V7V 4X6 Canada 1,000.00          CAD 1,000.00 
Boughton Law Corporation Suite 700 - 595 Burrard Street. P.O. Box 49290. Vancouver, BC Canada 184.79 CAD 184.79 
BTY Group 30 E 6th Ave #300, Vancouver, BC V5T 1J4 Canada 6,825.00          CAD 6,825.00 
Canada Revenue Agency 9755 King George Boulevard, Surrey, BC, V3T 5E1 Canada 17,479.01        CAD 17,479.01 
Canadian Life Science 270 Jameson Drive Peterborough, ON, CAN, K9J 6X6 Canada 268.82 CAD 268.82 

Canadian Linen & Uniform
Canadian Linen & Uniform Box 51082 RPO Tyndall Winnipeg, 

MB R2X 3C6 Canada
Canada 237.47 CAD 237.47 

Canadian Springs-Lab Canadian Springs PO BOX 4514 STN A, Toronto ON M5W 4L7 Canada 49.18 CAD 49.18 

CAS (Scifinder)
CAS American Chemical Society Bank of America 100 N Tryon 

St Charlotte, NC 28202  
USA 6,325.00          USD 8,216.81 

CF Projects Inc Box 32120 Walnut Grove P.O. Langley BC V1M 2M3 Canada 19,979.36        CAD 19,979.36 

Chambers of Commerce. 290-5655 Cambie  Street Vancouver, BC V5Z 3A4 Canada 5,574.39          CAD 5,574.39 

Combi-Blocks Inc 7949 Silverton Ave Suite 915 San Diego, CA 92126 USA USA 989.00 USD 1,284.81 

David Bogucki Unknown Canada 9,908.01          CAD 9,908.01 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP Suite 2800 Park Place 666 Burrard 

Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2Z7
Canada 249.75 CAD 249.75 

DR. Xia Zhang, M.Sc, M.D., Ph.D DR. Xia Zhang, M.Sc, M.D., Ph.D 580 Rowanwood Avenue Canada 42,083.33        CAD 42,083.33 

DR. Xia Zhang, M.Sc, M.D., Ph.D Unknown Unknown 39,999.96        CAD 39,999.96 

Eagles Ledge Unknown Unknown 1,000.00          CAD 1,000.00 
Envirowest consultants Inc Suite 101-1515 Broadway Street Port Coquitlam, BC V3C 6M2 Canada 5,156.25          CAD 5,156.25 

ESTI 302 2nd Avenue North Saskatoon, SK S7K 2B9 Canada Canada 8,736.63          CAD 8,736.63 

Eurofins Advinus / Adgy Lifescience Ltd. 21 & 22, Phase-II, Peenya INdustrial Area Bangalore 560058 India 94,480.00        USD 122,738.97 

Fisher Scientific Company
C/O 915660 PO Box 4090 Postal Station A Toronto, ON M5W 

0E9
Canada 431.73 CAD 431.73 

Fortis BC - Natural Gas
FortisBC - Natural Gas PO Box 6666 Station Terminal 

Vancouver, BC V6B 6M9
Canada 3,171.20          CAD 3,171.20 

Francisco Wellington Melo Da Rocha Unknown Canada 9,323.67          CAD 9,323.67 

Export Development Canada Unknown Canada 40,000.00        CAD 40,000.00 

Gowlings WLG
Gowlings WLG (Canada) LLP 550, Burrard Street, Suite 2300 

Bentall 5 - Vancouver. BC V6C 2B5 - Canda
Canada 31,411.79        CAD 31,411.79 

Impark C/O VH1009 PO Box 9520. Station Main. Vancouver, BC V6B Canada 1,495.35          CAD 1,495.35 
Indigo BioSciences. 3006 Research Drive, Suite A1 State Collage, PA 16801 USA USA 2,213.41          USD 2,875.44 
Janice Solon / Consutant 306-12 Water Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 1A5 Canada 4,800.00          CAD 4,800.00 
John Maynard Unknown Canada 12,040.14        CAD 12,040.14 
John Maynard - expenses Unknown Canada 532.00 CAD 532.00 
K K Viswanadham Unknown Canada 9,327.66          CAD 9,327.66 
Kaiji Hu Unknown Canada 12,809.64        CAD 12,809.64 
L.P. Gander. L.P. Gander & Associates 704 6th Street #5 New Westminster Canada 34,719.75        CAD 34,719.75 
Latham&Watkins LLP 140 Scott Drive Menlo Park, California 94 USA 23,489.19        USD 30,514.81 

Lorne Nystrom-Expenses 66 Norwood Cresent Regina, Saskatchewan S4R 0A5 Canada 1,686.01          CAD 1,686.01 

Mat Tek Corporation 200 Homer Avenue Ashland, MA 01721 USA 4,091.27          CAD 4,091.27 
Mills Office Productivity 1111 Clark Drive Vancouver, BC V5L 3K5 Canada 2,463.54          CAD 2,463.54 
MR Vanca Holdings Corp 1070 Groveland Road, West Vancouver, BC, V7S 1Z4 Canada 1,000.00          CAD 1,000.00 
Mysia Gruber - Expenses 2348 Orchard Lane, West Vancouver, BC, V7V 4X4 Canada 18,677.84        CAD 18,677.84 
Nada Radwan Unknown Canada 7,982.31          CAD 7,982.31 
Neil Solomons, MD Unknown Canada 36,666.70        CAD 36,666.70 

Neil Solomons, MD Unknown Unknown 39,999.96        CAD 39,999.96 

New Horizons
New Horizons 100 Four Falls Corporation Center Suite 408 West 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 USA
USA 7,700.00          CAD 7,700.00 

Nihar Pandey Unknown Canada 37,118.97        CAD 37,118.97 
Nihar Pandy - Expenses Unknown Canada 114,369.62      CAD 114,369.62 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS

ARRANGEMENT ACT  , R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36 AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF

COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO

MEDIPURE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

List of Creditors

1. The attached list of creditors with claims > $1,000 was prepared based on information available from the books and records of Medipure Pharmaceuticals Inc. as of August 19, 2022.

2. This list is provided pursuant to section 23(1)(a) of the CCAA and the regulations made thereunder and has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or the quantum of,

any of the amounts shown.
3. All non-Canadian amounts have been converted to Canadian currency using the applicable daily average exchange rate as at August 19, 2022.
4. Creditors are not required to submit a proof of claim at this time

Page 1 of 2



Creditor Name Street Address Country

Original 

Amount($) Currency

Converted 

Amount (CA$)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS

ARRANGEMENT ACT  , R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36 AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PROPOSED PLAN OF

COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO

MEDIPURE PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

List of Creditors

1. The attached list of creditors with claims > $1,000 was prepared based on information available from the books and records of Medipure Pharmaceuticals Inc. as of August 19, 2022.

2. This list is provided pursuant to section 23(1)(a) of the CCAA and the regulations made thereunder and has been prepared without admission as to the liability for, or the quantum of, 

any of the amounts shown.
3. All non-Canadian amounts have been converted to Canadian currency using the applicable daily average exchange rate as at August 19, 2022.
4. Creditors are not required to submit a proof of claim at this time

Omegachem Omegachem Inc. 480 Rue Perreault Levis, QC G6W 7V6 Canada 22,722.00        CAD 22,722.00           

Omicron Canada Inc. Omicron Canada Inc. Fifth Floor Three Bentall Centre 559 Canada 24,388.10        CAD 24,388.10           
Patricia Taylor Law Corporation Suite 500, 600 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC  V6C 3P6 Canada 24,704.10        CAD 24,704.10           

PatSnap 1 University Avenue, WeWork, 3rd Floor, Toronto, ON, M5J 2P1 Canada 19,320.00        USD 25,098.61           

Phantom Couriers Inc 329 Howe Street Vancouver, BC V6C 1Z7 Canada 231.05             CAD 231.05                
Rakshit Kodekalra Unknown Canada 28,900.77        CAD 28,900.77           
Rakshit Kodekalra - Expenses Unknown Canada 98,916.82        CAD 98,916.82           
Rashmi Tiwari-Pandey Unknown Canada 20,695.98        CAD 20,695.98           

Red Lion Management Ltd
Red Lion Management Ltd 306 - 267, West Esplanade, North 

Vancouver, BC V7M 1A5
Canada 42,000.00        CAD 42,000.00           

Red Lion Management Ltd 306-26TWESTESPLANADE,NORTHVANCOUVER,BC V7MlA5 Canada 25,161.29        CAD 25,161.29           
Rman Walia Unknown Canada 27,888.18        CAD 27,888.18           
Rman Walia - Expense Unknown Canada 3,293.44          CAD 3,293.44             

Ron Wong & Associates Inc
Ron Wong & Associates Inc Suite 220-2268 No.5 Road 

Richmond, BC V6X 2T1 Canada
Canada 3,675.00          CAD 3,675.00             

SARSTEDT SARSTEDT 6373, des Grandes Prairies. Montreal, Quebec H1P Canada 87.25               CAD 87.25                  

Seaforth Construction LTD 5041 Regent Street, Burnaby, BC V5H 4H4 Canada 452,578.48      CAD 452,578.48         

Secan Technologies Inc. 12120 Vulcan Way Richmond, BC V6V 1J8 Canada 94.50               CAD 94.50                  

Sekisui XenoTech, LLC 1101 W. Cambridge Circle Drive Kansas City KS 66103 Canada 790.00             USD 1,026.29             
Shaw Enterprise Shaw Buisness Payment Centre PO Box 1607, Station Main, Canada 8,392.73          CAD 8,392.73             
Shaw Head Office Po Box 2468 Stn Main Calgary, Alberta T2P 4Y2 Canada 162.40             CAD 162.40                
Shaw Lab Po Box 2468 Stn Main Calgary, Alberta T2P 4Y2 Canada 190.40             CAD 190.40                
Sigma-Aldrich  Canada Co. LBX#  T6226 P.O. Box 6100, Postal Station "F" Toronto, ON M4Y Canada 1,067.58          CAD 1,067.58             
SK Architect Inc 300 - 22420 Dewdney Trunk Road BC V2X 3J5 Canada 290,720.36      CAD 290,720.36         
Sterling Talent Solutions Canada Corp Sterling Talent Solutions Canada Corp P.O Canada 113.40             CAD 113.40                
UBC-Dept of Chemistry RM D232 - 2036 Main Hall, Vancouver, BC Canada V6T 1Z1 Canada 1,500.00          CAD 1,500.00             
VWR 2360 Argentia Road Mississauga, Toronto ON  L5N 5Z7 Canada Canada 29,937.34        CAD 29,937.34           
Wellington Melo - Expenses 304 - 2665, Moutain Highway - North Vancouver, BC  V7J 0A8 Canada 145.60             CAD 145.60                
Whitelaw Twining Law Corporation Whitelaw Twining Law Corporation 2400 - 200 Granville Street Canada 44,341.97        CAD 44,341.97           
Yahia Mouhammed Unknown Canada 10,491.45        CAD 10,491.45           

Total 1,999,855.50      

Page 2 of 2




